log He [NSFECTIONS.

—— e




AC SeripL #/ 76382

Congratulations . . .......

Welcome to the ranks of Cessna owners! Your Cessna has been de-
signed and constructed to give you the most in performance, economy,
and comfort. You will find flying it, either for business or pleasure, a
pleasant and profitable experience.

This Owner’s Manual has been prepared as a guide to help you get
the most pleasure and utility from your airplane. It contains informa-
tion about your Cessna’s equipment, operating procedures, and per-
formance; and suggestions for its servicing and care. We urge you to
read it from cover to cover, and to refer to it frequently.

Our interest in your flying pleasure has not ceased with your purchase
of a Cessna. World-wide, the Cessna Dealer Organization backed by
the Cessna Service Department stands ready to serve you. The follow-
ing services are offered only by your Cessna Dealer:

FACTORY TRAINED MECHANICS to provide you
with courteous expert service.

FACTORY APPROVED SERVICE EQUIPMENT to
provide you with the most efficient and accurate workman-
ship possible.

A STOCK OF GENUINE CESSNA SERVICE PARTS on
hand when you need them.

THE LATEST AUTHORITATIVE INFORMATION
FOR SERVICING CESSNA AIRPLANES, since Cessna
Dealers have all of the Service Manuals and Parts Catalogs,
kept current by Service Letters and Service News Letters
published by Cessna Aircraft Company.

We urge all Cessna owners to use the Cessna Dealer Organization to
the fullest.

A current Cessna Dealer Directory accompanies your new airplane.
The Directory is revised frequently, and a current copy can be ob-
tained from your Cessna Dealer. Make your Directory one of your
cross-country flight planning aids; a2 warm welcome awaits you at
every Cessna Dealer.

P187-13—DUKE—250—2-75



Fuee aals 7

Table of Contents

Page
SECTIONI - DESCRIPTION s : 4 5 % 5’ 5 ¢ s s ol 'h 1-1
SECTIONII - OPERATING CHECKLIST. . . .., . . . 2-1
SECTION Il - OPERATING DETAILS . ... .. .. . 3-1
SECTION IV - OPERATING LIMITATIONS . . . . . . . 4-1
SECTIONV - CARE OF THE AIRPLANE . . . . . . . 5-1

CROSS COUNTRY SERVICE . . . . . . . 5-10

SECTION VI - PERFORMANCE DATA . . . . . v s o 6-1
ALPHABETICALINDEX . . & + « « v « & .+ . . « . .Index-1

This manual describes the operation and performance of
the 1959 and 1960 Standard, Trainer, and Inter-City Com-
muter configurations of the Cessna Model 150 airplane.
Equipment described as "Optional" is either furnished as
additional equipment in the Trainer and Inter-City Com-
muter or is available as optional equipment for any of the
three configurations.



» on vertical fin,

1§ ting beacon i
add 2 1/2" to maximum helght of alrplane.

THREE VIEW

ii

Figure 1-1.




S_E_CTION |

Description

One of the first steps in obtaining the utmost performance, service,
and flying enjoyment from your Cessna is to familiarize yourself with your
airplane's equipment, systems, and controls. This section will discuss
location, operation, and function of the various items of equipment, em-
phasizing description of equipment that is not readily understood at first

inspection.

THE ENGINE.

The powerplant used in your Cessna
is a four-cylinder, 100-horsepower,
Continental Model O-200-A engine.
The engine uses a wet sump oil sys-
tem, dual magneto ignition system,
and up-draft type carburetion sys-
tem.

MIXTURE CONTROL KNOB.

The mixture control (figure 1-3)
incorporates a locking lever to pre-
vent unintentional use of the mixture
control knob. To lean the mixture,
it is necessary to depress the locking
lever while pulling the mixture con-
trol knob out. This operation can
be accomplished with one hand by
using the thumb to press the locking
lever in and the index and middle
fingers to pull the knob out. The
locking lever is effective only in the
leaning operation. Forward move-
ment of the mixture control knob
is not affected by the locking lever.

CARBURETOR AIR HEAT
KNOB.

The carburetor air heat knob (fig-
ure 1-3) operates the carburetor
air intake butterfly valve, which
proportions hot and cold air enter-
ing the carburetor. Pulling the knob
out provides heated air for the car-
buretor while pushing the knob all
the way in provides only cold air.

IGNITION SWITCH.

The key-operated ignition switch
(figure 1-2) controls the dual mag-
neto ignition system. The switch
has four positions labeled clockwise
as follows: "OFF,™ "R," "L," and
"BOTH." The engine should be op-
erated on both magnetos ("BOTH"
position). The "R™ and "L" posi-
tions are for checking purposes only.

ENGINE PRIMER KNOB.

The engine primer in your airplane
is a manual plunger type, and is op-

1-1



Description

]8ueJ jUsWINIISUL ‘gZ-

(yuewdmby 1euondo) opey  ‘§I1
qouy] Jejsoayy SIYSIT JUSWINIISUT ‘g
sjuaWNIISY] (10 PUe [ong I
(e-1 2andy

298) 19uUBd [0IjU0)) PUB YOJIMS ‘IT
pIedelq suorjepwy] uonesado 01

jusunjredwo) depy ‘g

(yuswdmby reuorydp) oden uorjong g

T 2andrg

(Juawdinby [eUOTIAQ)
yoyrmg uodeag Sunjejoy
Surdnoan juswnajsuy ySt1g
ssedwo)) d1jausSen

pIe) uo1nalIo) ssedwo)
Y23img uoTyudy

YOIMg 19IseIN

Y811 Suturep JOjRIaURD

— el oD 0 O =




erated by the engine primer knob
(figure 1-3). It is used to aid in
starting the engine by supplying an
initial charge of raw fuel to the cy-
linders. For an initial start in nor-
mal air temperatures, use two strokes
of the primer. Usually, a hot engine
will need no priming. To operate the
primer, proceed as follows:

(1)First, unlock the plunger by
rotating the knob in either direc-
tion until the knob pops part
way out.

(2)Slowly pull the plunger all the
way out and then push it all the
way in. This action is termed
"one stroke of the primer."

(3)Normal winter weather will re-
quire two to four strokes of the
primer, and very cold (-20°F)
weather may require ten strokes.

(4)Normally, the engine is started
immediately after the priming
operation. Invery cold weather,
it is recommended that the en-
gine be turned over while prim-
ing. It may be necessary to
continue priming until the engine
runs smoothly.

STARTER HANDLE.

Pulling out on the "T" shaped start-
er handle (figure 1-3) engages the
engine starter. It is spring-loaded
to return to the disengaged position.

NOTE

Do not pull out the starter handle
with the propeller turning. En-
gaging the starter with the engine
rotating may damage the starter
drive.

Description

FLIGHT CONTROLS.

Conventional wheel and rudder
pedal controls on the left side of the
airplane operate the primary flight
control surfaces (ailerons, elevators,
and rudder). In addition, a control
wheel and rudder pedals may be pro-
vided as optional equipment on the
right side.

ELEVATOR TRIM TAB CONTROL
WHEEL. i

The elevator trim tab, located on
the right elevator, is mechanically
operated by the elevator trim tab
control wheel on the floor just for-
ward of the seats. A tab position
indicator is incorporated in the tab
control wheel mechanism to show
the nose-up or nose-down setting
of the tab. Forward rotation of the
wheel trims nose-down, and rear-
ward rotation trims nose-up. Take-
off should be made with the tab posi-
tion indicator set at the "TAKE-OFF"
position labeled on the indicator cover.

WING FLAP HANDLE.

The wing flaps are controlled by a
wing flap handle mounted between
the seats. The handle is operated
by depressing the thumb button and
pulling the handle up and aft to the
desired flap setting. By releasing
the thumb button, the handle can be
locked to provide 0, 10, 20, 30, andl
40 degree flaps positions.

The flaps may be lowered or raised
during normal flying wheneyver the
airspeed is less than}85 MPH.) The
use of flaps is not recommended for
crosswind take-offs. For unusually

1-3



Description

Landing Lights Switch
(Optional Equipment)
Navigation Lights Switch
Parking Brake Knob
Carburetor Air Heat Knob
Throttle

. Mixture Control Knob
. Cabin Heat Knob

Navigation Lights and Instrument
Lights Fuse
Generator Fuse

. Landing Lights Fuse

. Radio System Fuse

. Dome Light and Lighter Fuse
. Cigar Lighter

(Optional Equipment)

. Fuel and Oil Instruments
. Engine Primer Knob
. Starter Handle

1

I
£

Figure 1-3. Switch and Control Panel




short field take-offs, apply 10° ﬂags‘
(first notch) prior to take-off. For
further discussion of the use of wing
flaps for take-off, refer to Section III.

WING FLAP SETTINGS

For Normal Take-off . . . Up (0°)
For Short Take-off . 1st notch (10°)
For Landing --

Select as desired . . . . Up (0°)
1st notch (10°)
2nd notch (20°)
3rd notch (30°) i
4th notch (40°),

CONTROLS LOCK (OPTIONAL
EQUIPMENT).
A controls lock is available to lock

the ailerons and elevators in neutral
position as a protection against dam-

Description

age caused by buffeting in gusty or
strong winds. The lock is designed
with a large red metal flag which
covers the starter handle. This
feature prevents starting the engine
with the controls lock installed.

To install the controls lock, pull
the pilot's control wheel back until
the hole in the control wheel shaft
is aligned with the locking bracket
w hich circumscribes the control
wheel shaft opening on the instru-
ment panel. Position the controls
lock under the control wheel shaft
so that the lettering on the red flag
is legible, then insert the shaft of
the controls lock up through the lock-
ing bracket and control wheel shaft.
Check that the controls lock is fully
inserted and that the flag is cover-
ing the starter handle. When not

5 2

CONTROLS LOCK




Description

in use, the lock is stored in the map
compartment.

INSTRUMENTS.

All instruments (figure 1-2) are
mounted on the instrument panel
except an outside air temperature
gage and a magnetic compass. The
outside air temperature gage (option-
al equipment) is located in the right
cabin ventilator. For correct read-
ings, the ventilator must be slightly
open. The magnetic compass is
mounted on the deck just above the
instrument panel.

PITOT-STATIC SYSTEM
INSTRUMENTS.
| Instruments connected to the pitot-
| static system include the airspeed
indicator, altimeter and rate-of-
climb indicator (optional equipment).
This system functions on differential
pressure between impact air pres-
sure at the pitot tube mounted under
the leading edge of the left wing and
barometric pressure obtained from
‘ a static port mounted on the left for-
| ward side of the fuselage. To keep
the pitot tube opening clean, a cover
‘may be placed over the pitot tube
whenever the airplane is idle on the
ground. The static port should be
kept free of polish, wax, or dirt
since these instruments depend on a
reliable source of atmospheric pres-
sure for proper operation.

VACUUM-OPERATED INSTRUMENTS
(OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT).

| Instruments operated by the vacuum
system include the directional gyro

1-6

V

and gyro horizon. A suction gage
is also included with the vacuum
system to indicate the amount of
suction available at the instruments.

TURN AND BANK INDICATOR
(OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT).

The turn and bank indicator is elec-
trically o . Turned on by the
master switch, the indicator continues
to function until the master switch
is turned off.

STALL WARNING INDICATOR.

The stall warning indicator is an
electric horn, controlled by a sens-
ing unit in the leading edge of the left
wing. This system is in operation
whenever the master switch is turned
on. The sensing unit responds to
changes in the airflow over the lead-
ing edge as a stall is approached.
Since these changes in airflow occur
with every stall, the unit functions
regardless of attitude, speed, weight,
altitude and other factors which ef
fect stalling speed. Thus, itw

furning flight, the warning will come
approximately 5 to 10 MPH ahead
of the stall.

The only time you may hear the
indicator under safe flight conditions
will be merely a short beep as you
land. Usually no Jsually no warning will be
evident on a prgpgrlx executed land-
ing However, if the airplane is
eveled off hlgh, the indicator will

ignal. The indicator automatically

uts out on the ground, although high
rface winds may give signals when

14

|

you of an inadverte ‘ﬁrm% W
conditions. In straight-ahead and

I

[



Tetme

taxiing. The unit has no silencing
switch which might be inadvertently
left off.

OIL SYSTEM.

The oil capacity of the Continental
Model 0-200-A engine is 6 quarts,
2 quarts of which are considered
unusable. Oil should be added if
below 4 quarts and should be full if
an extended flight is planned. The
quantity can be checked by opening
the access door on the right side of
the engine cowl and reading the .0il
level on a dipstick which is fastened
to the oil filler cap. In replacing
the oil filler cap, make sure that
it is on firmly and turned clockwise
as far as it will go to prevent loss

22.5 ¢

3__:2%&,7 (g:n C zel3. i-) Description

Foew — 2x12:= 26 get>(05)
VsapLE FoeL—>
CMM:SW =

(©5)

located in the air scoop. Proper
cleaning and servicing of this air
filter is important to increase life
and maintain top efficiency of the
engine. Servicing instructions are
stamped on the carburetor air filter.
Refer to the servicing diagram (fig-
ure 5-1) for the servicing interval.

FUEL SYSTEM.

Fuel is supplied to the engine from
two 13 gallon wing tanks. From these
tanks, fuel flows by means of gravity
through a fuel shutoff valve and fuel
strainer to the carburetor. The total

l

usable fuel in all flight conditions isl

22.5 gallons. With the optional Pa-
troller wing, each tank holds 19 gal-

jlons, and the total usable fuel is 35

of oil through the filler neck.C£/4CK “galjons,

Refer to the servicing diagram (fig-
ure 5-1) for recommended oil grades,
specification and servicing intervals.

OIL SYSTEM INSTRUMENTS.

A capillary type oil temperature
gage (figure 1-3) and a direct read-
ing oil pressure gage (figure 1-3)
are standard equipment. A green
arc on each gage dial indicates the
normal operating range. Refer to
Section IV for instrument markings.

CARBURETOR AIR
FILTERING SYSTEM.

Air is ducted to the carburetor
from an air scoop located on the
bottom of the engine cowl. Dirt and
other foreign matter is filtered from
the incoming air by a filter screen

Refer to the servicing diagram (fig-
ure 5-1) for the recommended fuel
specification and grade, and fuel
tank, strainer, and line draining
procedure.

FUEL SHUTOFF VALVE.

The fuel shutoff valve is located
on the cabin floor just forward of
the seats and is safetied in the "ON"
position. The "ON" position pro-
vides fuel flow from both tanks simul -

~ taneously.

NOTE

When emergency operation of the
valve is required, a sharp twist
of the valve handle toward the
"OFF" position will break the
safety wire. The "OFF" posi-
tion seals both tanks off from
the rest of the fuel system.

1-7

1.



Description

FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS
-

LEFT

LEFT WING TAN
FlLLER CAP
VENT

&

RIGHT

RIGHT WING TANK
FILLER CAP
-

""_p . FUEL LINE
4 prary pLUG

FUEL STRAINER

TO INTAKE
MANIFOLD

FUEL STRAINER
DRAIN VALVE

TO ENGINE
FUEL CYLINDERS

b

L L3
FUEL TANK SUMP FUEL TANK SUMP
DRAIN PLUG DRAIN PLUG

Figure 1-4, Fuel System Schematic




FUEL SYSTEM INSTRUMENTS.

Two electrically -operated fuel quan-
tity indicators (figure 1-3) are pro-
vided; each being utilized in con-
junction with an electrical fuel level
transmitter in its respective tank to
show the amount of fuel remaining
in that tank. The indicators should
show the same amount of fuel, rela-
tive to each other, when the airplane
is level because the tanks are inter-
connected.

NOTE

After the master switch is pulled
on, a warming period is required
before the indicator needles will
arrive at the actual reading. Also,
the needles will require several
seconds to readjust themselves
to the actual reading after an abrupt
change in flight attitude of the
airplane.

A red arc extending from the empty
to 1/4 full range on each indicator
dial warns the pilot that the respective
tank is 1/4 full or less. Take-off is
not recommended if the pointer is in

e red arc. The fuel remaining in
the tanks after the indicator pointers
reach the red radial line at "E" (3. El

gallons total) is considered unusable
in flight.

&, ELECTRICAL SYSTEM.
by

Electrical energy is supplied by a
12-volt, direct-current system (fig-
ure 1-5) powered by an engine-driven
O-amp generator. A 12-volt storage
battery serves as a standby power
source, supplying current to the sys-

Foed Mot avatladsle

Description

tem when the generator is inoperative
such as when the generator voltage
is insufficient to close the reverse-
current relay. The battery is located
in the fuselage tailcone just aft of the
baggage compartment, and is acces-
sible by unsnapping the rear baggage
compartment curtain. Refer to the
servicing diagram (figure 5-1) for
information on servicing the battery.

Control of the charging current and
voltage is accomplished by the voltage
regulator mounted on the firewall.

NOTE ¢

Only those person v
the operation, adjuStment, and
repair of the voltage regulator
should be permitted to remove

the cover.

MASTER SWITCH.

A master switch (figure 1-2) con-
trols the entire airplane electrical
system except the magneto-powered
ignition system. When the master
switch is pulled on, a solenoid switch
is energized and the electrical power
of the battery is admitted into the
electrical system. If the battery is
allowed to get sufficiently low, it
will not have enough energy to actuate
the solenoid when the master switch'
is pulled on resulting in the genera-
tor being unable to charge the battery.
In this case, the battery should be
recharged prior to flight.

The airplane normally should not
be operated without a battery or with i
the battery disconnected. Damage
to the generator and voltage regula- =
tor may be the result. In the event

1-9



Description

BATTERY SOLENOID

it

'MASTER |}

1'h
i

F
VOLTAGE
REGULATOR GENERATOR
WARNING LIGHT
v
\“ﬁ:’ STARTER

TO ROTATING
BEACON

(opt)
TO INSTRUMENT
LIGHTS

TO NAVIGATION
LIGHTS

TO RADIO (opt)

TO CIGARETTE
LIGHTER (opt

TO DOME LIGHT

TO LANDING
LIGHTS (opt)

1-10

‘|=Figure 1-5. Electric Power Distribution =—=




of a short or malfunctioning of the
airplane electrical system, the master
switch may be pushed to the off posi-
tion and the engine will continue to

run on the magneto ignition system.,

FUSES.

Fuses (figure 1-3) protect the elec-
trical circuits in your airplane. The
circuif and fuse capacity are indicated

. above each fuse retainer. Fuses are
removed by pressing the fuse re-
tainers inward and rotating them
counterclockwise until they disengage.
The faulty fuse may then be lifted out

‘and replaced. Spare fuses are held
in a clip on the inside of the glove
compartment door.

The fuel quantity indicators, stall
warning system, and turn-and-bank
indicator (optional equipment) cir-

* cuits are protected by an automatic-
ally-reset circuit breaker which
provides intermittent emergency
operation of these devices in case
of a faulty circuit. The rotating
beacon system (optional equipment)
is protected by a separate switch
incorporating a circuit breaker.
e —— - O-N

GENERATOR WARNING LIGHT.

The red generator warning light
(figure 1-2) indicates generator out-
put. The light, when on, indicates
that the electrical system is receiv-
ing current from the battery and the
generator is not functioning. Failure
of the light to illuminate, when the
master switch is pulled on prior to
starting the engine, will indicate
faulty wiring, a dead battery, or a
malfunctioning light. The light should

Description
T EsT a

fade out at approximately_ 1%02 RPM.
Showing that the generator is function-

ing properly and is supplying current
to the system. If the light should
illuminate above this RPM, a mal-
functioning generator or regulator,
or a short in the generator circuit
is indicated. It is possible, under
extreme electrical loads, to draw
current from the battery to sup-
plement the current of the genera-
tor {howéver) the generator warn-

ing light will not indicate this drain
on the battery as long as the genera-
for 1s functionmg properly. iT'ﬁere-
ore, the warning light is not to be
used as a battery charge mdlcator.

LANDING GEAR SYSTEM

MAIN LANDING GEAR.

Your airplane is equipped with
Cessna's "Land-O-Matic" landing
gear. It consists of a single tapered
spring leaf for each main gear. The
springs are made from the highest
quality chrome vanadium steel, heat
treated and shot peened for a.dded
fatigue resistance. No maintenance
of the springs is necessary other

thap-palnt.to.preyent rusting. ;=<
NOSE GEAR.

The nose gear is steerable and in-
corporates an air and oil shock strut
and a shimmy dampener. Nosewheel
steering is accomplished through nor-
mal operation of the rudder pedals.
The wheel is steerable through an arc
of approximately 10° each side of
neutral, after which it becomes free-
swiveling up to a maximum deflection

1-11

|



|

Description

of 30° right or left of center. The
nosewheel is automatically centered
while the airplane is in flight, and
movement of the rudder pedals will
not affect its position. Thus the
pilot has the assurance that the nose-
wheel will be straight at the initial
landing touchdown.

Refer to the servicing diagram (fig-
ure 5-1) for the nose gear shock
strut and shimmy dampener servic-
ing procedure, and servicing inter-
vals.

WHEELS AND TIRES.

whéel and tire removal.

SPEED FAIRINGS
(OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT).

Landing gear "Speed Fairings” and
a propeller spinner are available
as optional equipment kits. The
fairings are designed as a closely
fitted housing for each wheel and

1-12

tire, and add to the beauty of your
airplane. Because of the small clear-
ance between the tire and fairing,
the wheel opening should be kept
free of mud, snow, or ice as these
elements will have a braking effect
on the wheel if allowed to accumulate.
If these elements cannot be avoided,
make an inspection of the fairings
before each flight and remove any
accumulations which may be form-
ing.

Refer to paragraph LANDING GEAR
CARE for discussion of wheel and
tire removal.

BRAKE SYSTEM.

The hydraulic brakes on the main
wheels are conventionally operated
by applying toe pressure to either
the pilot's or copilot's rudder pedals.
The rotation of the pedals actuates
the brake master cylinders result-
ing in a braking action on the main
landing gear wheels. The brakes
may also be set by operating the
parking brake knob. Refer to figure
1-6 for parking brake operation.

CABIN HEATING AND
VENTILATING SYSTEM.

Cabin heat is provided by a manifold-
type heater. The cabin heat knob
(figures 1-3 and 1-7) actuates a valve
on the firewall which controls the
amount of heated fresh air entering
the cabin. When the knob is pulled
full out, maximum heat is provided.
No heat is provided when the knob
is in. Intermediate positions of the



|

V

Description

STVa3d INVES IHL
‘WOud JANS5384 LOO4 HL ISV

-

31Vaa4 iviw OL @ NI AWM 3HL TIV SONX 3XV28 ONDRY4 HSNd @

FUN5538d L1004 AAVEH ATHIVE AlddY

IDIVEE ONINYVd ¥NOA 1SV3I13d Ol

*198 MOU 2J¥ SOURIg INOK

“peETeas #] aane

=g81d puwy oty uagM uOTE

~od pew#io g1 o) wimes

& pue papeo]-Supads &1

qoty ayedq Supred oy
¢

Jepafid) peag

h *aamaeasd jo Jmoare affwrosr UE @A
¢_ of [[1a 31 o% Jj §¥ yno qowy 9 (ind LjedeN
I und pawy ® s qowy| 9T GO o [ind j0u og

Fﬂlﬂ.ﬁ_w.ﬁn\\
@ “BONN INVES ONINEYd NO LNO TINd @

INVHEE ONDINVL ¥NOA 135 OL

"STV03d INVEE NO 55384 ATwald @

1-13

il




[ ——

Description

knob may be selected as desired.

Ventilation for the cabin, exclud-
ing the ventilation obtained through
the cabin heat system, is provided
by manually-adjusted cabin ventilators
in the upper corners of the wind-
shield. To provide a flow of fresh
air, pull the ventilator tube out. The
amount of air entering the cabin can
be regulated by varying the distance
the ventilator tube is extended. To
change the direction of airflow, ro-
tate the ventilator tube to the posi-
tion desired. To stop the flow of air,
push the ventilator tube all the way in.

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.
NAVIGATION LIGHTS.

Conventional wing and tail naviga-
tion lights are standard equipment
on your airplane. The navigation
lights switch (figure 1-3) turns on
the lights when pulled out.

NAVIGATION LIGHT DETECTORS.

Optional plastic detectors on the
wing tip lights glow when the lights
are burning. The glowing tips of the
detectors are visible from the pilot's
seat,

INSTRUMENT LIGHTS.

A red flood light is mounted on the
cabin ceiling to illuminate the instru-
ment panel. The light, in conjunc-
tion with the compass light and radio
dial lights, is controlled by a rheo-
stat switch. To turn on the lights,
rotate the rheostat switch knob (fig-
ure 1-2) clockwise until the desired
illumination is obtained. To turn

1-14

off the lights turn the knob counter-
clockwise.

DOME LIGHT.

A white dome light in the cabin
ceiling is controlled by a slide switch
mounted just forward of the dome
light.

LANDING LIGHTS (OPTIONAL
EQUIPMENT).

The landing lights consist of two
lamps mounted side-by-side in the
leading edge of the left wing. One
lamp is adjusted to give proper il-
lumination of the runway during land-
ing and take-off while the other lamp
provides illumination of the ground .
for taxiing purposes. The landing
light switch (figure 1-3), when pulled
out to the first stop, turns on the
taxi light; when pulled to the second
stop, it turns on both the landing
light and taxi light. The full in posi-
tion of the switch is "OFF. "

ROTATING BEACON (OPTIONAL
EQUIPMENT).

A rotating beacon is installed on
the tip of the vertical fin, and serves
as an anti-collision light. When the
beacon is turned on, its lights rotate
continuously through 360°.

NOTE

The rotating beacon should be |
turned off during flight through [/
clouds to prevent a distracting
glare.

The rotating beacon switch (figure
1-2) incorporates a manually-set




Description

RIGHT CABIN VENTILATOR

MANIFOLD
HEATER

CABIN HEAT OUTLET VALVE

CODE

m FRESH OUTSIDE AIR

HEATED AIR FROM HEAT OUTLET VALVE
OR

-

COOL AIR FROM CABIN VENTILATORS

R
——=TFigure 1-7. Cabin Heating and Ventilating System —=J

W@mﬁw cw/ém?




Description

circuit breaker. Pushing the switch
button in turns on the rotating bea-
con. To turn off the beacon, pull
the switch button out. A short in the
circuit will also open the circuit
breaker and force the button out.

MISCELLANEOUS
EQUIPMENT.
SEATS.

Two large cushioned seats with a
common adjustable seat back are
provided. The seat back is adjust-
able to four positions at the bottom
and three positions at the top, and
pivots forward and down for access
to the baggage compartment.

The lower adjustment of the seat
back permits seating at the most
comfortable distance from the rudder
pedals. To adjust the bottom of the
seat back, grasp the spring-loaded
pivot pin on the left side of the seat
and pull the pin from the adjustment
hole. Position the seat as desired
making sure that both the fixed pivot
pin on the right and the spring-loaded
pin on the left are properly aligned,
then release the left pivot pin to se-
cure the seat. Check that the pins
are fully inserted in the proper adjust-
ment holes.

The upper adjustment determines
the reclining angle of the seat back.
This adjustment is made by gripping
the handle behind the center of the

-seat back, and positioning the seat
back to the desired angle.

CHILD'S SEAT (OPTIONAL
EQUIPMENT).

A small seat may be installed just
aft of the front seats in place of the

1-16

l

SRR

baggage compartment and utility
shelf. This seat provides seating
space for children or space for bag-
gage up to a maximum of 80 pounds.
The back of the seat is hinged at the
top and may be lifted up (after re-
moving the seat pad and retaining
screws on the seat back) to permit
access to the battery whenever bat-
tery servicing or replacement is
necessary.

CABIN DOORS.

Cabin doors permit entry from
either side of the airplane. Each
door has a flush-mounted door handle
on the outside and a conventional
type handle on the inside. To open
the door from the outside, pull out
on the forward edge of the flush-
mounted handle. To open the door
from the inside, rotate the inside l/
door handle forward.

The' right cabin door can be locked
from the inside only. To lock thel
door, press down on the lock button!
located at the lower rear corner of
the door window. Lift the lock button
to unlock the door.

The left door can be locked from
the outside only with a key-operated
lock. The same key operates both
the door lock and the ignitjon.

CABIN WINDOWS. /

The window in each cabin door may
be opened to provide cabin ventilation
during engine warm-up and taxiing.
The two rear windows are of the fixed
type. The cabin door windows are
hinged along the top of the windows
and open out and up. To open these



windows, pull up and push out on the
window latch. With the window latch
completely extended, the window will
remain open. To close the windows,
pull the window latch in and down.

FIRE EXTINGUISHER
(OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT).

A portable fire extinguisher may
be installed behind the right rear
door post just under the utility shelf.
In this location, it does not inter-
fere with the loading of baggage and
yet is le. In case}
of emergency, rofate the back of |
the seat forward in the usual manner,
remove the extinguisher from its
storage bracket,/and use it in ac-
cordance with the /instructions on the

Description

extinguisher.

BAGGAGE COMPARTMENT.

The baggage compartment just aft \

of the seats has a capacity of 80
pounds. To gain access to the bag-
gage compartment, grip the handle
behind the center of the seat back
and pull it full forward to disconnect
the top of the seat back from the
cabin sidewall. The back then may
be pivoted full forward and down.

UTILITY SHELF.

A utility shelf just above the bag- !

gage compartment is convenient for

storing hats, brief cases, and other .

small articles.

b

1-17




Operating Check List
& ir
Wowe Dusisisb

(a) Remove control wheel lock if installed.
(b) Turn on master switch and check fuel quantity indicators. (Several seconds
of warm up must be allowed for correct indication. )

NOTE
Take -off with both fuel quantity indicators inthe red arc
(below 1/4) is not recommended,

(e) Make sure master and ignition switches are "OFF, " check fuel shutoff
———

valve safetied in "ON" positign.
(d) AJJERTEERT Back Tor comfort and distance to rudder pedals.

(a) Remove rudder lock, If installed.

(b) Inspect tail surface hinges and hinge bolts.

{e) Check elevator trim tab for security. .
(d) Disconnect tie-down rope or chain,

1 ® \a) Remove alleron lock, if installed.
(b) Check aileron and flap hinges. L

(a} Check main wheel tire for cuts, bruises, and proper inflation. 1

(b) Inspect airspeed statlc source hole on side of fuselage for stoppage, (left side only),

(c) Remove fuel tank cap and check fuel level for agreement with gage reading.
Secure cap.

(d) Disconnect tie-down rope or chain from tle-down ring on wing strut.

(a) Check windshield for cleanliness.

(b} Check oil level. Do not operate with less than 4 quarts. Fill for extended flight,

(e} Inspect cowl access door for security.

{d) On first flight of day, drain a two-ounce quantity of fuel from the fuel strainer to
check for presence of water and sediment.

(e} Check propeller and spinner for nicks and security.

(f) Check nosewheel strut for proper inflation,

(g) Check nosewheel tire for cuts, bruises, and proper inflation.

(h) Disconnect tie-down rope.

(a) Remove pitot tube cover if installed.
(b) Inspect pitot tube opening for stoppage.
{e) Check fuel tank vent opening for stoppage.

Figure 2-1. Exterior Inspection Diagram =——
1-18



CTION 1)

',

om Operating Check List

This section lists, in Pilot's Check List form, the steps necessary
to operate your Cessna efficiently and safely. The section is intentionally
brief and is designed as a "quick reference" source of operating proced-
ures. More detailed information on operating characteristics and tech-
niques may be found in Section IIT; operational limitations are in Section IV.

All airspeeds mentioned in Sections II and III are indicated airspeeds.
Corresponding true indicated airspeeds may be obtained from the airspeed
correction table in Section VI.

BEFORE ENTERING THE AIRPLANE.

(1) Perform an exterior inspection of the airplane (see figure 2-1).

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE.
(1) Safety belt -- Fasten and check.
(2) Flight controls -~ Operate and check visually.

(3) Brakes -- Test for condition.~ s
(4) Parking brake -- Set. 5—3_‘_..%_,

STARTING THE ENGINE.

(1) Carburetor air -- Cold.

(2) Mixture -- Rich.

(3) Primer -- Two strokes during the initial start in normal air temp-
eratures. Usually a hot engine will need no priming.

(4) Propeller area -- Check clear.

(5) Master switch -- "ON."

(6) Ignition switch -- "BOTH."

(T) Throttle -- Open 1/4-inch.

(8) Starter handle -- Pull.

WARM-UP AND GROUND TEST.
(1) Throttle -- 800 RPM.

NOTE

Do not allow the engine to operate at more than 800 RPM for the
first 60 seconds after starting. After starting, if the oil pres-
sure gage does not begin to show pressure within 30 seconds in

——




Operating Check List

=

the summer time and about twice that long in very cold weather,
stop the engine and investigate. Lack of oil pressure may cause
serious engine damage.

(2) Carburetor heat -- Cold (unless icing conditions prevail).

(3) After one to two minutes running at 800 RPM, continue warm-up

at not more than 1600 RPM while taxiing to the active runway.
Do not overheat the engine by running it at high power while on
the ground. When the engine accelerates smoothly and the oil
pressure remains steady, you are ready for take-off.

NOTE

To avoid propeller @abrasion, do not run up the engine on loose
cinders or gravel.

BEFORE TAKE-OFF.

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(5)

(1)
(2)

Altimeter -- Set,

Elevator trim -- "TAKE-OFF."

Oil pressure -- 30 to 60 lbs. /sq. in. (Minimum idling oil pres-
sure -- 10 lbs. /sq. in.)

Ignition switch -~ Check magnetos at 1600 RPM. The maximum
allowable RPM drop is 125 RPM on either magneto. :
Engine operation -- Check>™ A full throttle RPM check is unneces-
sary and not recommended. However, when the condition of the
engine is in doubt, check that the engine runs smoothly up to a
full throttle static RPM of 2320 to 2470 with carburetor heat off.
The engine should idle at 500 RPM.

See fege 3~ 3
TAKE-OFF. %
. NORMAL TAKE-OFF.

for oo RPIM

Flaps -- Retracted (0°).
Carburetor air -- Cold.
Throttle -- Full OPEN.

Rudder pedals -- Keep heels on floor to avoid dragging brakes.

Control wheel -- Apply slight back pressure to raise the nose-
wheel when take-off speed is reached.

NOTE

- Do not raise the nose of the airplane excessively high as this will
lengthen the take-off run.

2-2

Drpc

0



Operating Check List

(6) (Climbat TIMPH. (.~ W 7T

———

OBSTACLE CLEARANCE TAKE-OFF.
(1) Flaps -- Retracted (0°).
(2) Brakes -- Hold.
(3) Throttle -- Full OPEN.
(4) Brakes -- Release.
(5) Take-off slightly tail low.

(6) Accelerate to best angle of climb speediss PH “E LTS

MINIMUM GROUND RUN — SOFT OR ROUGH FIELD TAKE-OFF
(NO OBSTACLES AHE.QD}.
(1) Flaps -+10°)
(2) Take-off in tail low attitude.
(3) Level off momentarily to accelerate to a safe airspeed.
(4) Flaps -- Retract slowly as soon as a reasonable altitude is ob-
tained. (See TAKE-OFF paragraph on page 3-3 for further dis-
cussion of use of flaps.)

TAKE-OFF IN STRONG CROSSWIND.

(1) Flaps -- Retracted (0°). "

(2) Throttle -- Full OPEN.

(3) Control wheel.~=Use sufficient aileron into the wind to maintain
wings level'and hold nosewheel 6 ground .5 to 10 MPH above nor-
mal take-off speed; then take -off abruptly to prevent airplane from
settling back to runway while drifting.

CLIMB.

(1) If no obstacle is ahead, climb out with flaps up at 75-80 MPH with
full throttle. If maximum rate of climb is desired use full throttle
and 71 MPH at sea level (see figure 6-2). Reduce climb spee
about 1/2 MPH for every 1000 feet of altitude above sea level.

(2) To climb.ayver an obstacle after take-off use the best angle of climb

—

speed o PH with full throttle and flaps up.
(3) Mixture == Rich (unless engine is rough due to rich mixture).
CRUISING.

(1) Recommended cruising RPM -- 2000 to 2750 RPM (see page 4-3).

(2) Elevator trim -- Trim for cruise.

(3) Oil pressure -- 30 to 60 lbs. /sq. in.

(4) Oil temperature -- Within green arc.

(5) Mixture -- Lean to maximum RPM or lean as required to obtain
smooth engine operation when using carburetor heat in cruise.

2-3



Operating Check List

BEFORE LANDING. |

(1) Mixture -- Rich.

(2) Carburetor air -- Apply full heat before closing throttle.

(3) Glide at 65 to 75 MPH with flaps up. L
(4) Flaps -- As desired below 85 MPH. J
(5) Maintain 60 to 70 MPH with flaps extended.

(6) Elevator !:1:'f -- Trim for glide.

LANDING. - ==

NORMAL LANDING.
(1) Landing technique is conventional for all flap settings.

‘ot PLe
SHORT FIELD LAND, GW PWOREE i .
(1) Make er-off)approach at with 40° flaps (fourth notch).

(2) Land on main wheels first.
(3) Control wheel -- Lower nosewheel to ground immediately after

touchdown. 3
(4) Brakes -- Apply heavy braking as required. afﬁ»@z’« . /

NOTE / ) /
Excessive braking will skid tires, resulting in lengthened ground
run and tire damage.

LANDING IN STRONG CROSSWIND. 1
(1) Flaps -- Use minimum setting required for field length'
(2) Use wing low, crab, or combination method of drift correction.
(3) Land in a nearly level attitude.
(4) Hold straight course with steerable nosewheel and occasional brak-

ing if necessary. E _,P_Ab-} u_,}p'wm. o—»’%\. U'LA&R, d,ow%
AFTER LANDING. i 7

(1) Flaps -- Retracted (0°)(after comF{letion of Ianm roll. ) .
(2) Normal glide and taxiing should cool engine iciently. However,

if an excessive amount of taxiing is necessary, allow engine to
cool a to three mi
(3) Mixture -- Lean to stop engine. Do not open throttle as engine
stops. Na A 4
(4) Ignition switch -- "OFF" (after engine stops). . 3}

(5) All other switches -- Turn to "OFF. " A ]
722

(6) Parking brakes -- Set brakes, if required. (cyZe .
2-4 addi



ECTION 11}

',

Operating Details

The following paragraphs cover in somewhat greater detail the items
entered as a Check List in Section II. Only those items on the Check List
that required further explanation will be found in this section; those which
are self-explanatory have been omitted.

CLEARING THE PROPELLER.

"Clearing" the propeller should
become a habit with every pilot. Mak-
ing sure no one is near the propeller
before the engine is started should
be a positive action. Shouting "clear"
in loud tones is best.

ENGINE OPERATING
PROCEDURES.

You have a new Continental engine
made to the highest standards avail-
able. This engine has been carefully
operated in its run-in and flight tests
so that the engine, as you receive it,
is in the best possible condition.
Proper engine operation will pay you
rich dividends in increased engine
life. The following points are men-
tioned so that you may receive the
maximum of trouble-free operation
and low maintenance cost.

TAKE-OFF.
Most engine harm results from
improper operation before the en-

gine is properly warmed and tem-
%@M For this reason,
on your -off, use maximum r

o;fx_lx_wﬁmma&_opﬂnum
of the airplane, reducing power as

soon as practigal.

CRUISING.

The maximum recommended engine
speeds for cruising are 2500 RPM
at sea level, 2650 RPM at 5000 feet
and 2750 RPM at 10, 000 feet. These
RPM's will produce approximately
70% power at the given altitudes.
Greater range can be obtained at
lower RPM settings as shown in the
Cruise Performance Chart (see fig-
ure 6-3). At any cruising altitude,
adjust the mixture control knob for
best power by pulling the knob out
until the RPM decreases slightly
then push the control knob forward
to maximum RPM. for
each change in power, altitude, or
carburetor heat. ?

(-4
LET-DOWN. ?/’//’{ b

The cruising glide should begin
far enough awayArom the destination
so that a descent can be made
with power on and with mixture full
rich. On approaching the landing
field, the engine should be throttled
down gradually and the glide, with
closed throttle, should not be longer
than necessary.

-

3-1



Operating Details

’ WIND DIRECTION

USE UP AILERON
ON RH WING &
UP ELEVATOR

NOTE

Strong quartering tailwinds require caution,
Avoid sudden bursts of the throttle and sharp
braking when the airplane is in this attitude.
Use the steerable nose wheel and rudder to
maintain direction.

Figure 3-1. Taxiing Tips for Strong Crosswinds




IDLING ENGINE.

Your engine is set to idle well be-
low 600 R but at engine speeds
below 600 RPM, satisfactory piston
lubrication cannot be maintained.
Therefore, it is recommended that
the engine not be allowed to operate

below 600 RPM for prolonged inter-
vals.

USE OF CARBURETOR HEAT.

Air pulled into the heater muff and
subsequently into the engine does
not pass through the carburetor air
filter. For this reason, when taxi-
ing on dirty, dusty, or sandy fields,
carburetor heat should not be used
until the engine is cleared prior to
take-off. After a full stop landing
under these conditions, carburetor
heat should be returned to the full
cold position (knob pushed full in)
in order that the air filter becomes
fully effective again "

Carburetor ice can form during
ground operation with the engine
idling. Therefore, just after the
magneto check prior to take-off,
pull out the carburetor air heat knob
to check the operation of carburetor
heat, o eliminate any ice
forming in the carburetor. After
this short check, be sure to move
the carburetor air heat knob to the
full cold position. This gives maxi-
mum power for the take-off. Watch
the engine for any indications of ice
(roughness or loss of RPM) during
climb and apply full carburetor heat
if the engine begins to ice.

The correct way to use carburetor
heat is to first use full heat to re-
move any ice that is forming. By

Operating Details

trial and egror, determine the mini-
mum amount of heat required to pre-
vent the ice from forming; each time
removing any ice that is formed by
using full heat. On each subsequent
trial increase the amount of heat
applied until no ice forms. On ap-
proach glide just before reducing
power, apply full carburetor heat
and leave in this position. Refer
to paragraph COLD WEATHER OP-
ERATION, for discussion of the use
of carburetor heat when operating
in sub-zero temperatures.

If ice is present, the application of
carburetor heat will cause only slight
RPM drop. When full carburetor
heat is applied, and no ice is pre-
sent, the engine will lose up to 150
RPM in cruising flight or 250 RPM
at full throttle. In addition to the
RPM loss, the engine will run rough
due to too rich a mixture. There-
fore, it may be necessary to lean
the mixture whenever full carburetor
heat is used. Excessively lean fuel-
air mixture will cause overheating
and possible detonation. Do not lean
the mixture unless an increase in
engmg

TAXIING.

Release the parking brakes before
taxiing, and use the minimum amount
of power necessary to start the air-
plane moving. During taxi, and es-
pecially when taxiing downwind, the
RPM should be held down to prevent
excessive taxi speeds. Taxiing should
be done at a speed slow enough to
make the use of brakes almost en-
tirely unnecessary. Using the brakes
as sparingly as possible will prevent

3-3

i

|



Operating Details

‘ undue wear and strainon tires, brakes,

and landing gear. Normal steering

| is accomplished by applying pres-

. sure to the rudder pedal in the direc-

tion the airplane is to be turned.

For smaller radius turns, at slow

l speed, the brakes may be used on

the inside wheel. At slow taxi speed,

this airplane may be pivoted around

the outboard strut fitting without

sliding the tires. When taxiing in

. a crosswind, hold down your speed

' and brake gently. Use all controls

‘ (see figure 3-1) to hold your direc-
| tional control and balance.

NOTE

Strong quartering tailwinds re-
quire caution. Avoid quick bursts
of the throttle and sharp braking
when the airplane is in this atti-
tude. Use the steerable nose-
|| wheel and rudder to maintain di-
i i rection. Caution should be used
I when taxiing over rough fields to
| | avoid excessive loads on the nose-
wheel. Rough use of brakes and
power also add to nosewheel load.
| A good rule of thumb: "Use mini-
mum speed, power, and brakes."

| Taxiing over loose gravel or cinders
should be done at low engine speed
to avoid abrasion and stone damage
| to the propeller tips. Full throttle
‘ run-ups over loose gravel are es-
pecially harmful to propeller tips.
When take -offs must be made over
| a gravel surface, it is very important
‘ that the throttle be advanced slowly.
This allows the airplane to start
rolling before high RPM is developed,

|| 3-4

[

G RRVEL .

and the gravel will be blown back of
the prope ler rather than pulled into
it. When unavoidable small dents
appear in the propeller blades, they
should be immediately corrected as
described in Section V under EX-
TERIOR CARE.

TAKE-OFF TECHNIQUES.

Normal and obstacle clearance
take-offs are performed with flaps
retracted. Minimum ground run
and soft or rough field take-offs are
performed with 10° flaps. With the
flaps extended 10°, ground run is
reduced approximately 10% but the
total distance over a 50 foot obstacle
remains the same.

NOTE

Do not use 30° and 40° flaps for
take -off.

General rules for flap operation dur-
ing take-off are as follows:

Under marginal conditions, release
the flaps before you start losing
both climb and airspeed.

Release flaps with airspeed well
above flaps up stalling speed. (See
figure 3-2).

Slowly release the flaps as soon
as practical after take-off, pre-
ferably 50 feet or more over ter-
rain.

Consult the take-off chart (see fig-
ure 6-2) for take-off distances under
various altitude conditions.



AT 1000’ ASL

BROC = 70 MPH { £, 06

BAoOC = 56 MPH ——— Operating Details

CLIMB.

For detailed climb data, refer to
the climb performance chart in Sec-
tion VI. Normal climbs are con-
ducted at 75 to 80 MPH with flaps
up and full throttle for best engine
cooling. Mixture should be full rich
unless the engine is rough due to
rich mixture, then lean for smﬁ%
operation. Thé best rate-of-clim
speeds range from 71 MPH at sea
level to 66 MPH at 10, 000 feet. If
obstruction dictates the use of a steep
climb angle, the best angle-of -climb
speed should be used with flaps up

and full throttle. These speeds vary
from 55 MPH at sea level to 59 MPH

at 10, 000 feet. b —> 7 7
FLIGHT CHARACTERISTICS.

The flight and operational char-
acteristics of the Cessna Model 150
are normal in all respects. There
are no "unconventional' characteris-
tics or operations that need to be
mastered. All controls respond in
the normal way within the entire
range of operation of the airplane.

CRUISE.

For cruise data, refer to the cruise
performance chart in Section VI.
Range and endurance figures are
given for lean mixture from 2500
feet to 12,500 feet. All figures are
based on zero wind, 22.5 gallons
of fuel for cruise, the Sensenich
M69CK-52 propeller and standard
atmospheric conditions. The mix-
ture should be leaned until the RPM
decreases slightly, then enrichened

to maximum RPM. Allowances for
fuel reserve, headwinds, take-offs
and climb, and variations in mixture
leaning technique should be made and
are in addition to the figures shown
on the chart. Other indeterminate
variables such as carburetor meter-
ing characteristics, engine and pro-
peller conditions, and turbulence of
the atmosphere may result in vari-
ations of 10% or more in maximum
range.

STALLS.

The stalling speeds shown (see
figure 3-2) are for forward c.g.,
full gross weight conditions. Other
loadings result in slower stalling
speeds. The stall warning horn pro-
duces a steady signal 5 to 10 MPH
before the actual stall is reached
and remains on until the airplane
flight attitude is changed. Fast land-
ings will not produce a signal.

The stall characteristics are con-
ventional for the flaps up and flaps
down condition. Slight elevator buf-
feting may occur just before the stall
with flaps down.

LANDING TECHNIQUES.

Normal landings are made power
off with any flap setting. Approach
glides are normally made at 65 to
75 MPH with flaps up or 60 to 70
M PH with flaps down, depending
upon the turbulence of the air. The
elevator trim tab may be adjusted
in the glide to relieve elevator con-
trol forces.

Landings are usually made on the
main landing wheels to reduce the

3-5



Operating Details

[~rovero- STALLING SPEEDS vt}

Il ANGLE OF BANK

Gross Welg-—-l
[conDITION]| 20° ar
L n 1
Flaps o 56 62 77 -7
Up = s
F'foes _— 5 3\ 55 61 75
Elans / 50 \-;2 58 | 71

Figure 3-2. Stall rt
2.4 KT

landing speed and the subsequent
need for braking in the landing roll.
The nosewheel is lowered gently to
the runway after the speed is dimin-

;ished. This procedure is especially
important in rough field landings.

Heavy braking in the landing roll
is not recommended because of the
probability of sliding the main wheels
with the resulting loss of braking
effectiveness and damage to the tires.

COLD WEATHER
OPERATION.

Prior to starting the engine on cold
mornings, it is advisable to pull the
propeller through several times by
hand to "break loose' or '"limber"
the oil, conserving battery energy.
In extremely cold (-20°F) weather,

3-6

prime the engine as follows:

1AS = 44 MPH
BY WTERPOLATION ps)
PATH
e -1
(1) Propeller area -- Check clear.
(2) Master switch -- Pull "ON."
(3) With ignition switch "OFF" and
the throttle closed, prime the en-
gine four to ten strokes as the en-
gine is being turned over.

(4) Ignition switch -- Turn to
"BOTH. "
(5) Throttle -- Open 1/4" (to idle
position).

(6) Starter handle -- Pull to start
engine.

NOTE

In extremely cold weather, a few
strokes of the primer as the en-
gine fires will enable fhe engine
to keep running. (Avoid over-

NG



priming). After priming, push
the primer knob all the way in
and turn to a locked position. .

During cold weather operations,
no indication will be apparent on
the oil temperature gage prior to
take -off if outside air temperatures
are very cold. After a suitable warm-
up period (2to5 minutes at 1000 RPM),
accelerate the engine several times
to a higher engine RPM. If the en-
gine accelerates smoothly and the
oil pressure remains normal and
steady, the airplane is ready for
take-off.

Operating Details

When operating in sub-zero tem-
peratures, avoid using partial car-
buretor heat.  Partial heat could in-
crease the carburetor air tempera-
ture to the 32°F to 80°F range where
icing is critical under certain atmos-
pheric conditions.

For operation at temperatures con-
sistently below freezing, a winter-
i@&%{:‘kit is available at your dis-
tributor or dealer. The kit consists
of a molded restrictor plate which is
fastened over the cowl nose cap,
thereby restricting the flow of cold
air through the engine section.

3-7



4 ii
‘f‘ﬁﬁml ]u"*“r wTCr
rxgaum_ . ..-'!’Ih\. holinoibal o
ol ok TRy P g ok L u§

cal it ranging 'Iﬁﬂ'rbj!j_ln)'h‘ 8 =
- e aituihn xﬁ}&‘:ﬂ:rr pear
.\ IR 000} sz ssdumint ¢ i
[r' e h):;ﬂ y
_~.'l!}‘l‘i'u - MG onia) H'stﬁbji" .
ull g 'y ‘ﬂom: B BT UDNE
hak Baidn afelrsy oo Sy f#
) pbkerial sosigtin al) | vhesl
5 =F T T LHD-554

ry |

Jv nuf:u P::

o e T e

DEINE Urned ol .
s 5L S G Tl'-r' hl
I m l,l'l Wi tiruz Throtlis =~ !‘f‘?‘ o M
B Winey ), ] ;

? _‘;\| EATHER 'y (Y Slarar n.i..nfﬂ.ﬂ - POl th tam
JON - el

riing tho dghneay ool . de }

o CTE R CRESE L O o
T 1T SRR prat timng s i et orindts cotd e o
'1‘1 m@a? Far et T e (e ﬁ‘z..i"k:.';? e

Dj‘ il ERAR LTI =1+ Mt mae hieiTHE A na
| S |.na.m‘%ﬂ' +:1'1rrl &I waither ' [P 140, ¥ LA Soul e -




ggc:‘non v

Operating Limitations

OPERATIONS AUTHORIZED.

Your Cesspe O—with standard equipment as certified under FAA
Type Certificatd No. 3A19,)is approved for day and night operation under
VFR.

Additional optional equipment is available to increase its utility and
to make it authorized under IFR day and night.

Your airplane must be operated in accordance with all FAA approved
markings, placards and check lists in the airplane. If there is any inform-
ation in this section which contradicts the FAA approved markings, plac-
ards and check lists, it is to be disregarded.

MANEUVERS — UTILITY CATEGORY.

This airplane is not designed for purely aerobatic flight. However,
in the acquisition of various certificates such as commercial pilot, in-
strument pilot and flight instructor, certain maneuvers are required by
the FAA. All of these maneuvers are permitted in the Cessna 150. In
connection with the foregoing, the following gross weights and flight load
factors apply, with recommend entry speeds for maneuvers as shown.

Maximum Design Weight. . . v oiw o s e e t00008 b

Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, *Flaps Up SLUA Y et 4L =196

Flight Maneuvering Load Factor, *Flaps Down . . . .+3.5

*The design load factors are 150% of the above and in all cases the struc-
ture meets or exceeds design loads.

No acrobatic maneuvers are approved except those listed below:

MANEUVER - RECOMMENDED ENTRY SPEED
Chandelles. . . . . . ... . .. . . 106 MPH (92 Knots)
LazyEights . . . . . .. . . . . . . 106 MPH (92 Knots)
SteepTurns . . . . ... ..., . . 106 MPH (92 Knots)

Bpings  antlw - . . s . leaiannnUse Slowdeceleration
Stalls . . . ... .. .u . e . . UseSlow Deceleration

————_

4-1



Operating Limitations

Spins with flaps down are prohibited due to the fact that recovery can-
not be made without exceeding flap design speeds. Acrobatics that may
impose high inverted loads should not be attempted. The important thing
to bear in mind in flight maneuvers is that the Cessna 150 is clean in aero-
dynamic design and will build up speed quickly with the nose down. Proper
speed control is an essential requirement for execution of any maneuver,
and care should always be exercised to avoid excessive speed which in turn
can impose excessive loads. In the execution of all maneuvers, avoid abrupt
use of controls. |7

AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS.

The following are the certificated true indicated airspeed limits for
the Cessna 150:

Maximum (Glide or dive, smooth air). . . . . . 157 MPH (red line) }1
Caution'Ranige 7, a%s [0, 0, 8400 G LI, 51a0E 157 MPH (yellow arc) i/
NormalBanges - & o . <l .+ . . . .54-120 MPH (green arc)
Flap Operating Range . . . . . . . . . . . 50-85 MPH (white arc)
Maneuvering Speed* . . . . . . . . . A M L MPH’}

*The maximum speed at which you can use abrupt control travel with-
out exceeding the design load factor.

ENGINE OPERATION LIMITATIONS.

Power and Speed . . . . . + + + +« « + . . .100 BHP at 2750 RPM
ENGINE INSTRUMENT MARKINGS.
OIL TEMPERATURE GAGE.
Normal'Operating Range: ... v < evssan hood hiel s Green Arc
Maximum Allowable . . . . . Lol pyingh 2he . . . Red Line

OIL PRESSURE GAGE.

Minimum Idling . . . o w e e w e e e RS (Ped: 1ine)
Normal Operating Range + +« + « +« . . . .30-60 PSI (green arc)
IMAaximun e, o wn w e e esw o AHODERSE(Ted line)
FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS.

Empty (1. 75 gallons unusable each tank) . . . . . . E (red line)
*Not recommended for take-off . . . . . . , .E to 1/4 (red arc)

*This fuel is available for all normal operations.

4-2



Operating Limitations

TACHOMETER. USE —»> 23Ee

Normal Operating Range:

Arsealavally Sl oo e 2000-2500 (inner green arc)
At 5000 feet . . . . . . . . . . . 2000-2650 (middle green arc)
P (AT TS Gt R e S o e s 2000-2750 (outer green arc)
Maximum ATIGWables. . . <. & o v e ¢ o b o . . 2750 (red line)

WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

All aircraft are designed for certain limit loads and balance conditions.
These specifications for your 150 are charted on page 4-4.

A weight and balance data sheet and equipment list for your particular
airplane when it left the factory is furnished with the airplane. Changes
in original equipment affecting empty weight c.g. are required by the FAA
to be recorded in the Repair and Alteration Form ACA-337. Using the
weight and moment of your empty airplane, and following the example
shown, the moment for take-off weight may be readily calculated. This
moment, when plotted on the center of gravity envelope, will quickly show
whether or not the c.g. is within limits. Refer to the loading graph for
moment values of items to be carried.

EXAMPLE PROBLEM

WT MOMENT
(LBS.) (1000 LB. -INS.)
EMPTY WEIGHT (Licensed) . . . . 985.0 +31.3
OTLaTe Fuie shaouslis e Ak 11.0 -0.1
PILOT AND PASSENGER . . . . . 340.0 +13.3
FUEL (Total Usable) 22.5 GAL . . 135.0 + 5.7
BAGGAGE (To Make Gross Weight) . 29.0 + 1.9
TOTAL 1500.0 +52.1

Locate this point (1500 at 52. 1) on the center of gravity envelope graph,
and, since the point falls within the envelope, the above loading meets all
balance requirements.

NOTE
The above problem is only one of many different loading configura-
tions. To best utilize the available payload for your airplane,

the loading graph on page 4-4 should be consulted to determine
proper load distribution.

4-3

o



Operating Limitations

LOAD WEIGHT IN POUNDS

4-4

1500

: l-auu

1200

_ AIRPLANE WEIGHT IN POUNDS

ann|

Any point falling within
the envelope meets n.ll

balance requir

MOMENT IN THOUSANDS OF POUND -

INCHES

Figure 4 1. Center of Gravity Envelope

zmy ew

I

400}

Add weight ol' lterns to he carried
to the licensed empty weight of the

airplane. Add moment in th d
of pound-inches of these items to the
total airplane moment in thousands
of pound-inches found on the center
of gravity envelope.

|

]

//

FUEL: 6 LB/GAL.

2001—

PILOT, CO-PILOT, & CHUTES
e FUEL (PATROLLER TANKS)

7 34.5 GAL MAX
100} 5
5 — ——— FUEL (REG. TANKS)
o 22.5 GAL. MAX.
= st
oI o™ i BAGGAGE
<
i 80# MAX.
i 2 4 & 12

MOMENT IN THOUSANDS OF POUND-INCHES

10 14

Figure 4-2. Loading Graph



ECTION V

¢

Care of the Airplane

If your airplane is to retain that new plane performance, stamina, and
dependability, certain inspection and maintenance requirements must be
followed. It is always wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and
maintenance based on the climatic and flying conditions encountered in your
locality.

Keep in touch with your Cessna dealer, and take advantage of his know -
ledge and experience. He knows your airplane and how to maintain it. He
will remind you when lubrications and oil changes are necessary and about
other seasonal and periodic services.

proceed as follows:

GROUND HANDLING.

The airplane is most easily and
safely maneuvered, during ground
handling, by the use of a tow-bar
(optional equipment) attached to the
nosewheel. Always use a tow-bar
when one is available. When moving
the airplane by hand and no tow-bar
is available, push down at the front
edge of the stabilizer adjacent to the
fuselage to raise the nosewheel off
the ground. With the nosewheel clear
of the ground the airplane can be
turned in any direction by pivoting
it about the main gear. When moving
the airplane forward or backward,
push at the wing strut root fitting or
at the main gear strut.

MOORING YOUR
AIRPLANE.

Proper tie-down is the best pre-
caution against damage to your parked
airplane by gusty or strong winds.
To tie down your airplane securely,

(1) Tie sufficiently strong (700
pounds tensile strength) ropes or
chains to the tie-down ring located
at the upper end of each strut, and
secure the opposite ends to tie-
down rings suitably anchored in
the ground.

(2) Tie a rope to an exposed por-
tion of the engine mount, and secure
the opposite end to a tie-down ring
in the ground.

(3) Securely tie the middle of a
length of rope to the tie-down ring
at the tail. Pull each end of the
rope away at a 45° angle and secure
to tie-down rings in the ground
positioned on each side of the tail.
(4) Install an external gust lock
between the flap and aileron of each
wing.

(5) Install an external gust lock
over the fin and rudder.

(6) Install the controls lock (optional
equipment) on the pilot's control
column, or if a controls lock is not
available, tie the pilot's control

5-1



Care of the Airplane

wheel back with the pilot's safety
belt.

STORAGE.

The all-metal construction of your
Cessna makes outside storage prac-
tical. Inside storage will increase
its life just as inside storage does
for your car. If an airplane must
remain inactive for a time, clean-
liness is probably the most important
consideration, whether your airplane
is stored inside or outside.

Do not neglect the engine when stor-
ing the airplane. Turn the propeller
over by hand or have it turned over
every few days to keep the engine
bearings, cylinder walls, and internal
parts lubricated. Fuel tanks should
be kept full during storage to help
prevent moisture condensation and
increase fuel tank life.

Airplanes are built to be used and
regular use tends to keep them in
good condition. An airplane left
standing idle for any great length
of time is likely to deteriorate more
rapidly then if it is flown regularly,
and should be carefully checked over
before being put back into service.

EXTERIOR CARE.

A minimum of care is required
to keep the aluminum exterior sur-
faces of your airplane bright and
polished. Clear water should be
used to remove dirt; H@gm carbon
tetrachloride or other non-alkaline
grease solvents to remove oil and
grease. Household type detergent

soap powders are effective cleaners,
but should be used cautiously since

5-2

some are strongly alkaline. Dulled
aluminum surfaces may be cleaned
effectively with Bon-Ami. A clean-
ing solution consisting of about two
quarts of alcohol, two quarts of water,
and a package of powdered Bon Ami
will be found to be particularly ef-
fective in cleaning the aluminum.

With only 2 minimum of care, the
lacquered exterior of your Cessna
will retain its brilliant gloss and
rich color for many years. Do not
wax or polish the lacquer for approx-
imately 30 days after it is applied,
so that any solvent remaining in the
paint may escape. After the initial
curing period, regular waxing with
a good automotive wax will help pre-
serve the lacquer's luster and will
afford a measure of protection from
damage.

Spilled fluids containing dyes, such
as fuel and hydraulic oil, if accident-
ally spilled on the surface should
be flushed away at once to avoid a
permanent stain. Battery electrolyte
must be flushed off at once, and the
area neutralized with an alkali such
as baking soda solution, followed by
a thorough rinse with clear water.

The plastic windshield and windows
should be kept clean and waxed at
all times. To clean the plastic, wash
with plenty of soap and water, using
the palm of the hand to feel and dis-
lodge any caked dirt or mud. A soft
cloth, sponge, or chamois may be
used, but only as a means of carry-
ing water to the plastic. Dry with a
clean, damp chamois.

NOTE

Rubbing with a dry cloth builds



up an electrostatic charge on the
plastic so that it attracts dust
particles from the air. Wiping
with a damp chamois will remove
this charge as well as the dust.
and is therefore recommended.

Remove oil or grease from the plastic
by rubbing lightly with a cloth wet
with kerosene.

NOTE

Do not use gasoline, alcohol,
acetone, carbon tetrachloride,
fire extinguisher or de-icing fluid,
lacquer thinner or glass window
cleaning spray as they will soften
the plastic and cause crazing.

If after removing dirt and grease
no great amount of scratching is
visible, apply a good grade of com-
mercial wax in a thin even coat and
bring it to a high polish by rubbing
lightly with a clean, dry, soft flannel
cloth. The wax will fill in minor
scratches and help prevent further
scratching.

Do not use a canvas cover for pro-
tection of the windshield when the
airplane is moored outside, unless
freezing rain or snow is expected,
as it may cause the plastic to craze.

Metal propeller care is limited
to inspection, cleaning, and minor
repair of small dents, nicks, and
scratches. Occasionally wiping the
propeller with an oily cloth will clean
off grass and bug stains and will
assist in corrosion proofing in salt
water areas. When small dents and
nicks are found, they should be care-
fully dished and shallowed out using

Care of the Airplane

a fine file, sandpaper, and crocus
cloth. More extensive damage must
be repaired by a CAA Certified Pro-
peller Repair Station. Your Cessna
Dealer should be consulted.

Care of the landing gear is dis-
cussed under separate paragraphs
in this section.

INTERIOR CARE.

Keeping the inside of your airplane
clean is no more difficult than taking
care of the rugs and furniture in
your home. It is a good idea to oc-
casionally take the dust out of the
upholstery with a whisk broom and
a vacuum cleaner.

If spots or stains get on the up-
holstery they should be removed
as soon as convenient before they
have a chance to soak and dry. Any
good grade of commercial cleaning
fluid may be used for cleaning the
upholstery.

NOTE

Don't use too much fluid as the
seat cushions are padded with
foam rubber and polyurethane
Some volatile cleaners may attack
these materials.

WHEEL AND TIRE
REMOVAL.

Main and nose gear wheels and
tires are removed and disassembled

for repair or replacement in accord-
ance with the following instructions:

Main Gear Wheels and Tires:
(1) Jack the main gear until the

5-3



Care of the Airplane

tire clears the ground.

(2) Remove the wheel hub fairing
(if installed), cotter pin, and wheel
axle nut.

(3) Pull the wheel from the axle.
(4) Remove the grease seals and
bearings from each side of the two-
piece wheel, then disassemble it to
remove the tire. Make sure that
the tire is completely deflated be-
fore taking the wheel apart. A
large O-ring seal is installed be-
tween the wheel halves to prevent
leakage of air when tubeless tires
are used. During disassembly
and reassembly, be careful not to
damage the seal.

(5) The wheel is reassembled and
installed by reversing the above
procedure. When installing the
wheel on the airplane, the wheel
axle nut should be tightened finger
tight plus one-half turn. V

Nose Gear Wheel and Tire.
(1) Jack the nose or weight down
the tail to raise the nosewheel clear
of the ground. Chock the main
wheels before lifting the nosewheel
for wheel removal.
(2) Remove the cotter pin, nut, and
axle bolt from the nosewheel axle.
(3) Slide the nosewheel assembly
out of the nose gear fork.
(4) Remove the ferrule, bearing
grease seals, and bearing from
each side of the wheel; remove
the axle.
(5) Disassemble the two piece wheel
and remove the tire. Be sure that
the tire is completely deflated be-
fore taking the wheel apart. A
large O-ring seal is installed be-
tween the wheel halves to prevent

5-4

leakage of air when tubeless tires
are used. During disassembly and
reassembly, be careful not to dam-
age this seal.

(6) The wheel is reassembled and
installed by reversing the above
procedure. Refer to the servicing
diagram (figure 5-2) for the recom-
mended tire inflation procedure and
correct tire pressure. 5,.'

SPEED FAIRING REMOVAL.

If your airplane is equipped with
landing gear '"Speed Fairings" (Op-
tional Equipment), it is necessary
to remove the main wheel fairings,
and disconnect the nosewheel fair -
ing prior to removing the main and
nosewheels and tires. To remove
or disconnect the fairings for wheel
removal proceed in accordance with
the following instructions.

Main Gear Fairings:
(1) Remove bolt and washers from
outboard side of fairing.
(2) Remove six screws and washers
from inboard side of fairing.
(3) Lift fairing from main wheel.
(4) Remove main wheel and tire in
the usual manner.

Nose Gear Fairing:
(1) Remove cotter pin, nut and
washer from either side of fairing
at axle location, and pull axle stud
out of nosewheel axle.
(2) Remove nut, washers and bolt
from top attachment point on fairing.
(3) Slide fairing upward to permit
removal of wheel.
(4) Remove the nosewheel and tire
in the usual manner, then slip the



upper fairing plate back until it
clears the strut barrel. Rotate the
plate to release the spring clips
which fasten it to the fairing proper,
and remove it. Then rotate the
fairing so the wheel fork will pass
through.

NOTE

The strut must be disassembled
to remove earlier fairings which
were made in one piece.

When changing a tire with optional
"Speed Fairings, " check the clear-
ance between the tire and the mud
scraper. Proper clearance is .19
to . 31 inch on the nosewheel and . 25
to . 38 inch on the main wheels. To
adjust a scraper, loosen the scraper
attaching screws on each side of the
fairing, move the scraper as required
and retighten the screws. Do not
pry between the scraper and the fair-
ing. The clearance check is of par-
ticular importance if a recapped tire
is installed, since the growth of the
tire carcass in service may have
increased its diameter.

INSPECTION SERVICE AND
INSPECTION PERIODS.

With your airplane you will re-
ceive an Owner's Service Policy.
This policy has coupons attached
to it which entitle you to a no-charge
initial inspection and a no-charge
100-hour inspection. If you take
delivery from your Dealer, he will
perform the initial inspection be-
fore delivery of the airplane to you.
If you pick up the airplane at the

Care of the Airplane

factory, plan to take your Cessna
tc your Dealer reasonably soon after
you take delivery on it. This will
permit him to check it over and to
make any minor adjustments that
may appear necessary. Also plan
an inspection by your Dealer at 100
hours or 90 days whichever comes
first. This inspection also is per-
formed by your Dealer for you at
no charge. While these important
inspections will be performed for
you by any Cessna Dealer, in most
cases you will prefer to have the
Dealer from whom you purchase the
airplane accomplish this work.

The Civil Air Regulations require
all airplanesto havea periodic (annual)
inspection as prescribed by the admini-
strator, by a person designated by the
administrator, and in addition
hour periodic inspections made BY an
"appropriately rated mechanic"if |
the airplane is flown for hire. Thej -
Cerena Aircraft Company recom- h
mends the 100-hour periodic in-||,
spection for the Model 150 airplanes.|!|
The procedure for this 100-hour '
inspection has been carefully worked
out by the factory and is followed by
the Cessna Dealer Organization. The
complete familiarity of the Cessna
D ealer Organization with Cessna
equipment and Cessna procedures
provides the highest type of service
possible at lowest cost.

Time studies of the 100-hour in-
spection at the factory and in the
field have developed a standard flat
rate charge for this inspection at
any Cessna Dealer. Points which
the inspection reveals require modi-
fication or repairs will be brought
to your attention by the Dealer and

5-5



Care of the Airplane

quotations or charges will be made
accordingly. The inspection charge

does not include the oil required
for the oil change.

Every effort is made to attract
the best mechanics in each com-
munity to Cessna service facilities.
Many Dealers' mechanics have at-
tended Cessna Aircraft Company
schools and received specialized
instruction in maintenance and care
of Cessna airplanes. Cessna service
instruction activity in the form of
service bulletins and letters is con-
stantly being carried on so that when
you have your Cessna inspected and
serviced by Cessna Dealers' mech-
anics the work will be complete and
done in accordance with the latest
approved methods.

Cessna Dealers maintain stocks of
genuine Cessna parts and service
facilities consistent with the demand.

Your Cessna Dealer will be glad
to give you current price quotations
on all parts that you might need and
also will advise you on the practi-
cability of parts replacement versus
repairs that might be necessary from
time to time. !

AIRPLANE FILE.

There are miscellaneoug data, in-
formation and licenseg that are a
part of the airplane file/ The follow -
ing is a check list for that file. In
addition, a periodic check of the
latest Civil Air Regulations should
be made to insure that all data re-
quirements are’ met.

A. To be cafried in the airplane
at all times:

(1) Aircraft Registration Certifi-

5-6

cate (Form ACA 500A).

(2) Aircraft Airworthiness Certifi-
cate (Form ACA 1362).

(3) Airplane Radio Station License
(if transmitter installed).

(4) Airplane Log Book.

(5) Engine Log Book:

B. To be maintained but not neces-
sarily carried in the airplane at
all times:

(1) Weight and Balance report or
latest copy of the Repair and Altera-
tion Form (ACA 337).

(2) Equipment List,

(3) A form containing the follow-
ing information: Model, Regis-
tration Number and Key Numbers.
(Duplicate keys are available through
your Cessna dealer.)

Most of the requirements listed under
items A and B are requirements of
the United States Civil Air Regula-
tions. Since the requirements of
other nations may differ from this
list, owners of exported airplanes
should check with their own aviation
officialg to determine their individual
requiréments.

LUBRICATION AND
SERVICING.

Specific lubrication points, inter-
vals and specifications are shown
in figure 5-1. In addition, all pulleys,
the trim tab screwjack actuator rod,
control surface hinge bearings, bell-
crank clevis bolts, flap actuating
handle, brake pedal pivots, rudder
pedal crossbars, shimmy dampener
pivot bushings, door hinges and
latches, Bowden controls, and control



wheel shaft universal, should be
lubricated with SAE 20 General Pur-
pose oil every 1, 000 hours or oftener
as required.

In general, roller chains (aileron,
tab wheel, tab actuator) and control
cables tend to collect dust, sand and
grit when they are greased or oiled.
Except under seacoast conditions,
more satisfactory operation results
when the chains are wiped clean oc-
casionally with a clean, dry cloth.

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT

The nose gear shock strut should
be kept clean, filled with fluid and
correctly inflated. The exposed por-
tion of the strut piston, particularly,
should be wiped off with a cloth mois-
tened in hydraulic fluid, to remove
dust and grit which may cut the O-
ring seals in the strut barrel.

Inflation of the nose strut should be
checked whenever tire pressures are
checked. The fluid level should be
checked on periodic inspections, and
oftener if there is evidence of leak-
age on the piston or around the filler
valve. If the leakage is appreciable
or persistent, the strut should be

De

Care of the Airplane

serviced and repaired as necessary
by your Cessna dealer.

To check the strut inflation, jack
the nose or lower the tail until the
strut is fully extended and the wheel
is clear of the ground. Remove the
cap on the filler valve and check the
pressure with a tire gage, adding or
removing air as necessary to obtainV
20 psi. Air may be bled out by de-

pressing the stem of the valve core.

Use the following procedure for
checking the strut fluid level:
(1) Working through the right cowl
access door, remove the valve cap
and depress the valve core stem to
release all air pressure.
(2) Using a 3/4-inch box end or
deep socket wrench, unscrew the
filler valve and remove it.
(3) Completely compress the strut,
so the stops contact the outer barrel.
The fluid level should be even with
the bottom of the valve hole. If it
is not, add MIL-H-5606 (red) hy-
draulic fluid.
(4) Completely extend the strut and
replace the filler valve.
(5) With the strut fully extended
and the wheel clear of the ground,
inflate the strut to 20 psi. Replace
the valve cap.

5-17



Care of the Airplane

5-8

|;g interval. Number

within symbol refers to item to be serviced
as shown in adjoining specifications.

Symbol denotes

CHECK OR SERVICE DAILY

SERVICE EVERY 25 HOURS

SERVICE EVERY 100 HOURS
OR ANNUALLY

SERVICE EVERY 500 HOURS

SERVICE AS REQUIRED

E===Figure 5-1. Lubrication and Servicing Diagram (Sheet 1 of 2) =—




Care of the Airplane

. I . Fuel Tanks:
Service after ea élm wifh 80/87 gltane aviation grade fuel. The capacity of each tank

18 13 galttnss
' 2. Fuel Tank Sump and Fuel Line Drain Plugs:
Remove plugs, drain off water and sediment, and reinstall plugs. Safety wire plugs to

adjacent structure.
@ 3. Battery:

Check level of electrolyte at least every 30 days, and oftener in hot weather. Maintain
level of electrolyte even with the split ring at the bottom of the [iller hole by adding
distilled water. Neutralize any spilled electrolyte at once with baking soda solution,
followed by a thorough rinse. Keep battery clean (use baking soda solution, then rinse

S thoroughly and dry) and battery connections tight.

&-— 4- Gyro Instrument Inlet Filters:
Replace on gyro instruments if erratic or sluggish responses are noted with normal suc-
iy, tion gage readings.

‘E- s. Tires: grr—

b Maintain pressure at 30 psi, Inflate tires in accordance with the instructions provided in
the bag which conta Tiller needle. Periodically inspect tires for general condition.
0il and grease on tires should be removed with soap and water.

6- Wheel Bearings:
Pack with MIL-L-3545 wheel bearing grease at least every 500 hours; oftener if more than
| @ 7 the usual amount of water, mud, ice or snow is encountered.
-

Brake Master Cylinders.
|| Fill with MIL-H-5606 petroleum base hydraulic fluid. Filling with a pressure pot connected
hl to the brake bleeder ports is preferable, although fluld may be poured through the plugs on
3 the top of the master cylinders.
8 o Shimmy Dampener:
Fill with MIL-H-5606 petroleum base hydraulic fluid through filler plug on top of cylinder.
9 » Nose Gear Shock Strut:
Keep strut inflated and filled. See page 5-7 {or detalled instructions. .
0 » Nose Gear Torque Links:

Lubricate through grease {ittings with MIL-L-7711 general purpose grease.
I » Fuel Strainer:

Drain approximately two ounces of fuel to remove water and sediment. W

12, Pamingin

Drain by removing plug in bottom of sump. Remove lower cowling and pmvldeﬂ&mlecnm
o 2 s Rk s i

rpasaubasldize then draiinge
30 Carburetor Air Filter:

Service in accordance with instructions stamped on the filter frame, Service at least
every 25 hours or oftener when operating in dusty conditions. Under extremely dusty
9 conditions, daily maintenance of the filter is recommended,
w » Oil Separator:
Remove separator and flush with Stoddard solvent (Federal Specification P-5-661); then
dry with compressed air and reinstall,
.I 5"- Engine Oil Screen:
Remove and wash screen (located on right rear side of engine accessory section) with
.|6 Stoddard solvent (Federal Specification P-5-661) whenever engine oil is changed,
» Oll Dipstick and Filler Cap:
Remove and check oll level. Oil capacity is 6 quarts, Do not operate with less than 4 quarts
and completely fill the sump {f an extended fight is pl e o I
engine oil; SAE 40 for temperatures above 50 F or SAE 20 for temperatures below 50°F.
0 17. o Fiter (Fram pBs):

Replace optional filter whenever oll on dipstick appears dirty. An interval of 100 hours
I8 considered maximum for replacement under average conditions. Ls
Ola- Suction Relief Valve Inlet Screen:

Check inlet screen for dirt or obstructions if suction gage readings appear high. Remove
screen and clean with compressed air or wash with Stoddard solvent (Federal Specification
P-5-661).

—= Figure 5-1. Lubrication and Servicing Diagram (Sheet 2 of 2) =‘

5-9




Care of the Airplane

DEALER FOLLOW-UP SYSTEM

Your Cessna Dealer has an owner follow-up system to notify you when
he receives information that applies to your Cessna. In addition, if you
wish, you may choose to receive similar notification directly from the
Cessna Service Department. A subscription card is supplied to you in your
airplane file for your use, should you choose to request this service. Your
Cessna Dealer will be gladto supply you with details concerning these follow -
up programs, and stands ready through his Service Department to supply
you with fast, efficient, low cost service.



(D

SECTION

VA

Performance Data

The operational data shown on the following pages are compiled from
actual tests with airplane and engine in good condition, and using average
piloting technique and best power mixture. You will find this data a valu-
able aid when planning your flights. However, inasmuch as the number
of variables included precludes great accuracy, an ample fuel reserve
should be provided. The range performance shown makes no allowance
for wind, navigational error, pilot technique, warm-up, take-off, climb,
etc. which may be different on each flight you make. All of these factors
must be considered when estimating reserve fuel.

To realize the maximum usefulness from your 150 you should take
advantage of its high cruising speeds.

importance a
/] ing your range and allowin

, it ma

However,

ou to fly at a low cruising

ou to make

e tri

if range is of primar
RPM thereby increas-

non-stop with ample fuel

reserve,.

he range table on page
ning problems of this nature.

-3 should be used to solve

1ght plan-

In the table, (figure 6-3), range -and endurance are given for lean mix-

k%ufé"from 2500 feet to 12,500 feet. All figures are based o
22.5 gallons of fuel for cruise, Sensenich M69CK-52 propeller,

rzero wind

1500 pounds

gross weight, and standard atmospheric conditions. Mixture is leaned to
maximum RPM. Allowances for fuel reserve, headwinds; take-ofls and
climE, and variations in mixture: leaning technique should be made as no

allowances are shown on the chart.

Other indeterminate variables such

as carburetor metering characteristics, engine and propeller conditions,
and turbulence of the atmosphere may account for variations of 10% or more
in maximum range.

(Flaps Up or Down)

— AIRSPEED CORRECTION TABLE =

IAS (40| 50|60|70(80|90|100(110(120(130/(140

TIAS | 52|58 (65| 73|82| 91 100[108|117 |126|135
Figure 6-1. Airspeed Correction Table

TIAS &4 = [ 6-1

IAS 44

—
—



Performance Data

jreyp Jurpuer] pue quir) ‘JO-oNelL g-9 aandig

‘pJIEpUE}S aAoqe asealou) ammjesadway
*d o008 yoea 10) %1 Aq aouw)sip ay) asLalIU] ‘puIMPEaAY JO SjoWy p Yora 10§ Y01 Aq umoys saoueisip ay) aseardag * 110N

so¥ _ ogzl ozk 18 6s
FTOV.LSHO FTIVISHO ATOVISHO 37T0VISHO
1108 .08 VATD T104 .08 UVATO T108 .08 ¥V3T1D 1108 08 ¥VATD | Haw'svi
anno¥o | orTviol | annous | olTviol | annows | oilviol | annouwd | oL Tviown ‘q3ads | LHOIEM
: . - : HOVOuddV | ssoun
" %€ W "Ld 00SL LV "1 o1F ¥ "Ld 000§ LV 4 408 7 "Ld 0082 LV 4 465 ® TAATT VIS LV
ANIM OMAZ - AVMNNY FOVAUNS QHUVH p ; §(
440 HAMOA - 40F OL QIUAMOT SAVTA ADNVLSIAd D NIGNWV1
- *SAOUEMO[[E Jjo-a¥E)
pue dn-wyem sapn|oul pasn [and "1} 000G 2a0qe uonetado yjoows o) paues] arnpxiw ‘a[oy) [|nj ‘pajoenar sdejy ¢ ilON

S°¥ — 14 anm _ 9'¢ 0ze lﬁmm _ g1 — 08S _m 89 _ 9° _ owL —usz. _ oost

IV yS|iwy L | waw ‘svi | TN TS | iy v | waw svi | D, 1SNy La | mawsvi| 1vo [Ny Ld| mawsvi
qasn | @wrto | ewrd | gasy | @wrto | ewrid | gasp | ewrid | @wrd | ‘aasn | awrid | ewrio | sen
7and g0 3ivu| Isag | 73nd |soaivu| issd | 7Tand [doaivu| 1s3d | T3nd |Jo3ivh| Is3a | ‘zmoEm
: e . , : : : SSOuD
4457 [Ld 000ST LV) d 082 % "L4 00007 LV 4 419 % L4 0008 1V 4 .65 B TAATT VES LV

ViAVAG sawWwiid>—

‘apmiife Jefnonged ayy J0f pJepue)s asoqe ainjesadwa) v
aseaIdU] ' 4CF YIBA J0] LOT SIOURISIP AY) IFEIIOU] "PUIMPEAY JO SJOID § YIES Jo] %01 AQ UMOYS SadueIsIp ay) asealdaq * 310N

7122 BLTT 09L1 £101 0081
4710V1SH0 ATOVIEE0 FIOVISHO FTOVLSHO
.08 ¥VAT1D NNY .08 ¥¥V3TO NNY .06 ¥VATO NNY .08 HVITD NNY “14 08 . 8@
oL 1viol | annown | or7vior | amnouws | or7viol | annows | olviol | annousn v ‘LHOIAM
HAW 'SVl | ssouo
‘3 o%E ¥ 'Ld 00SL LV ‘4 oTF ¥ "1 0008 LV ‘4 ,06 7 “Ld 0062 LV ‘d o6 ¥ TAATT VAS LV
—

e o AVMNNH JOVAHNS QHVH

e SYMNON dovauns v 33y NWASIA 440-3INVL—

6-2



pnms E: ERI\’GE
s 2500 Paur — 2300 RPIM = Leamed ~ 5vo mmED ’
= 22 MPG AT ~(oe MPH Fer §HRS, Performance Data |

(vs) |
—CRUISE PERFORMANCE s o
Mlx;URE |
* END. = 'Oﬂ * RANGE._.“’% I
ALTITUDE | RPM | %BHP | TAS MPH | GAL/HR. HOURS MILES |
22.5GAL. | 35GAL. | 22.5GAaL.] 35 GAL. |
= I
2500 2730 El 85 =F—124 6.4 3.5 5.5 435 660 — :
2700 a1 121 6.1 3.7 5.7 450 695 = |
2000 72 115 5.4 4.2 6.5 480 745
2500 o4 110 4.8 4.7 7.3 515 800
57 1 4.3 5.2 8.1 845 |
52 99 @ 5.6 8.8 870
Goob? 47 A 6.1 9.5 " 890
5000 7 7 5.8 465
2700 T3 120 5.5 4.1 6.4 490 T65 ¥
2600 87 114 5.0 4.5 7.0 510 800 i
2500 B0 109 4.6 4.9 7.6 540 830 :
2400 54 103 4.1 5.5 8.5 565 875
2300 49 98 3.8 5.9 9.2 580 505 |
2200 45 92 3.5 6.4 10.0 590 920 :
7500 2750 i 122 5.5 4.1 6.4 495 780 '
2700 89 119 5.2 4.3 6.7 515 800
2600 63 113 4.7 4.8 T8 535 B840
2500 57 108 4.3 5.2 8.2 565 880
2400 51 102 3.9 5.7 9.0 585 915
2300 47 98 3.7 8.1 9.5 600 925
2200 44 93 3.5 6.5 10,0 810 930
|
10000 2740 88 120 5.1 4.4 6.9 530 825 il
-’ Tarathig)
2700 85 118 4.9 4.6 7.2 540 845 !
2600 59 112 4.5 5.0 7.8 560 870 !
2500 54 107 4.1 5.5 8.6 580 915
2400 49 102 3.8 6.0 9.2 605 940
2300 46 98 3.6 6.3 9,7 615 955
2200 43 25 3.4 6.6 10.3 630, 980 ,
(12500 ) 2700 81 116 4.6 4.9 7.6 570 860 [
AFull Theattia)
2600 56 111 4.2 5.3 8.3 585 920 i
2500 52 106 4.0 5.7 8.8 600 935
2400 48 103 3.8 6.0 9.2 620 950
2300 45 97 3.5 6.4 10.0 625 370
2200 43 93 3.4 6.6 10.3 810 960
* No allowances for take-off pr reserve,

Figure 6-3. Cruise Performance Chart |

220 RPN = 2 500 — 3.7 US GPH



Performance Data

Notes




Index

Alphabetical Index

A

After Landing, 2-4
Airplane File, 5-6
Airspeed
Correction Table, 6-1
Indicator Markings, 4-2
Limits, 4-2

B

Battery, 1-9

Baggage Compartment, 1-17
Before Entering Airplane, 2-1
Before Starting the Engine, 2-1
Before Take-Off, 2-2

Before Landing, 2-4

Brake System, 1-12

(o)

Cabin Doors, 1-16

Cabin Heating and Ventilating
System, 1-12

Cabin Windows, 1-16

Carburetor Air Heat Knob, 1-1

Carburetor Air Filtering
System, 1-7, 5-9

Child's Seat, 1-16

Cold Weather Operation, 3-6

Climb, 2-3,3-5,6-2

Cruising, 2-3,3-5,6-3

Controls Lock, 1-5,5-1

D

Directional Gyro, 1-6
Dome Light, 1-14

E

Electrical System, 1-9
Elevator Trim Tab Control
Wheel, 1-4
Engine, 1-1
Instrument Markings, 4-2
Operation Limitations, 4-2
Operating Procedures, 3-1
Primer, 1-1, 3-7
Entry Speeds, 4-1
Exterior Care, 5-2

F

Fire Extinguisher, 1-17

Flaps, 1-4

Flight Controls, 1-3

Flight Maneuvering Load
Factors, 4-1

Fuel Quantity Indicators, 4-2

Fuel Shutoff Valve, 1-7

Fuel System, 1-7
Instruments, 1-9

Fuses, 1-11

G

Generator Warning Light, 1-1]
Ground Handling, 5-1

H

Heating and Ventilation
System, 1-12

I
Ignition Switch, 1-1

Index-1



Index

I (Cont)

Instruments, 1-6
Inspections, 5-5
Interior Care,
Instrument Lights, 1-14

L

Landing, 2-4,3-5

Landing Distances, 6-2

Landing Gear System, 1-12

Landing Lights, 1-14

Let-Down, 3-1

Lighting Equipment, 1-14

Loading Graph, 4-4

Lubrication and Servicing, 5-7
5-8, 5-9

M

Main Landing Gear, 1-11
Master Switch, 1-9
Miscellaneous Equipment, 1-16
Mixture Control, 1-1

N

Navigation Lights, 1-14
Nose Gear, 1-11

(o)

Oil Pressure Gage Markings, 4-2
QOil System, 1-7
Oil System Instruments, 1-7
Oil Temperature Gage
Markings, 4-2
Operations Authorized, 4-1

P

Pitot System Instruments, 1-6
Principal Dimensions, iv

fndex-2

R

Rotating Beacon, 1-15

S
Seats, 1-16
Speed Fairings, 1-12
Removal,

Stalls, 3-5,4-1

Stall Warning Indicator, 1-6
Starter Handle, 1-3
Starting, 2-1

Storage, 5-2

T

Tachometer, 4-2

Take-Off, 2-2,2-3,3-1,3-5
Take-Off Distances, 6-2
Taxiing, 3-3

Turn and Bank Indicator, 1-6

U

Utility Shelf, 1-17
Use of Carburetor Heat, 3-3

w

Warm-Up, 2-1

Weight and Balance, 4-3

Wheels and Tires, 1-12,5-3,5-4
Wing Flap Handle, 1-3

Wing Flap Settings, 1-5



WARRANTY

® The Cessna Aircraft Company warrants each new airplane,
manufactured by it, to be free from defects in material and work-
manship under normal use and service, provided, however, that
this warranty is limited to making good at the Cessna Aircraft
Company's factory any part or parts thereof which shall, within
ninety (90) days after delivery of such airplane to the original pur-
chaser, be returned to the Company with transportation charges
prepaid, and which upon Company examination shall disclose to
the Company satisfaction to have been thus defective; this warranty
being expressly in lieu of all other warranties expressed or im-
plied and all other obligations or liabilities on the part of the Com-
pany, and the Company neither assumes nor authorizes any other
person to assume for it any other liability in connection with the
sale of its airplanes.

®  This warranty shall not apply to any airplane which shall have
been repaired or altered outside the Company's factory in any way

S0 as, in its judgment, to affect its stability or reliability, nor
which has been subject to misuse, negligence or accident.

Sclertroms =
Recommed. Crwire RPN — 2200
AT 3.7 Gﬁ;"%_’a
TAS= 94 _MPH.
JoraL Fuel Cap =26 G*°
=26 X




ON YOUR TRAVELS, STOP AT CESSNA

SERVICE STATIONS FOR FAST,
EFFICIENT, ECONOMICAL SERVICE.
W. VANDENBERG
4 s ' 194 HARRIS BLVD.
WINNIPEG, MB
CANADA R3J 3P5
f
o
- ‘-J-::
:

CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY WICHITA, KANSAS




